Perpetual medium-term note 2,991,000 –

Reserves 20,617,950 18,988,569

TOTAL EQUITY 31,645,339 27,024,958

Approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 22 March 2016.

Qiao Baoping Li Enyi

Chairman Executive Director

China Longyuan Power Group Corporation Limited Annual Report 2015

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 (Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

268

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40 BUSINESS COMBINATION

In August 2015, the Company obtained control of two wind power plants from a fellow subsidiary,

Guodian Guangdong Power Co., Ltd. (“Guodian Guangdong”), by establishing a holding company

together with Guodian Guangdong. Details are as follows:

Business name Combination date

Percentage of

interest obtained

Chaozhou City Haishan Island Wind Power

Generation Co., Ltd.

August 2015 60%

Guodian Yangjiang Hailing Island Wind Power

Generation Co., Ltd.

August 2015 100%

(i) Details of the restatement of the Group’s consolidated financial statements are as

follows:

As previously

reported

Combined

Business Elimination As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations

for the year ended

31 December 2014:

Operating profit 6,558,870 2,002 – 6,560,872

Profit for the year 3,551,444 (6,880) – 3,544,564

Profit attributable to:

– Equity holders

of the Company 2,558,010 (6,880) 3,372 2,554,502

– Non-controlling

interests 993,434 – (3,372) 990,062

Basic and diluted earnings per

share (RMB cents) 31.83 (0.04) – 31.79

Statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2014:

Non-current assets 108,764,829 258,261 (5,400) 109,017,690

Current assets 14,753,026 42,069 – 14,795,095

Current liabilities 46,247,758 80,285 – 46,328,043

Non-current liabilities 36,420,657 160,000 – 36,580,657

Total equity attributable

to the equity holders

of the Company 33,057,238 60,045 (9,840) 33,107,443

Non-controlling interests 7,792,202 – 4,440 7,796,642

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 (Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

269

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(ii) The carrying amount of aggregate assets and liabilities at the date of combination

are as follows:

Combined

business

RMB’000

Net assets as at the combination date

Non-current assets 416,419

Current assets 36,786

Current liabilities (271,874)

Non-current liabilities (125,939)

Net assets 55,392

At the date of combination, the cash and cash equivalents held by the combined business

amounted to RMB4,360,000.